

City of San Antonio Contract Summary Sheet

Date: 4/30/15 Agenda Item: 15-2100

Name/Title (Caption as shown on agenda): Annual Contract for Lemco Crane Parts and Service 6100005784 HH

Brief Description of Item(s) and Use:

This contract will provide the Solid Waste Management Department, Fleet Services Division with parts and repair service for Lemco Crane equipment on an as-needed basis. The City has 17 sets of Lemco 8000C grappler arms that are installed on equipment used for brush and garbage collection.

These items are being purchased as Sole Source according to the provisions of Texas Statutes Local Government Code Chapter 252.022.07. No other source within a 50 mile radius can supply the items listed nor can any comparable item fulfill the same requirements. Vendor acknowledges, with his/her signature, that all items offered are considered a Sole Source.

Total \$:	\$55,000.00 annually
Contract Period:	Upon award through September 30, 2018 with two, one year renewal options
Method of Procurement:	Sole Source (1 bid received)
Price Trend:	18.18% increase in labor hour cost as compared to the prior contract. Part price remains the same as last contract with a 25% markup on parts
Contract Info:	Formal Annual _X_ Support/Maintenance Lease
Recommended Contractor(s):	UTEC, 5860 Pfeil Rd, Schertz, TX 78154
Previous Contractor(s):	UTEC, 5860 Pfeil Rd, Schertz, TX 78154
Comments:	N/A
Anticipated Future Requirements and Action:	N/A
Procurement Alternative:	Should this contract not be approved, the City will be required to purchase parts and service at open market pricing wherein increased cost due to non-contract pricing could be realized. This may also increase the down time of equipment, thus delaying timely completion of repairs.
Using Department (s):	Solid Waste Management